


- DATE: 4113192 FURTHER:

DATE TURNED
INTO OFFICE:

The Finance Committee considered SENATE BILL NO. 455
"An Act m_aking appropriations for contract settlement costs for public employees who are members

of collective bargaining units, and for salary adjustments for public employees who are not
members of a bargaining unit; and providing for an effective date."

and recommends:

. K titl
[ ] replace with CS (FINANCE) iJ ﬁsﬁemwe.tm'ee
or [ ] adopt previous_ | il change.
[ ] attaches amendment(s) (HBonly)
[ ] adopts Letter of Intent
[ ] further referral to the
[ ]do pass
[ ]do not pass
[ ] no recommendation
[individual recommendations
NEW FISCAL NOTES: Dept/Date PREVIOUS FISCAL NOTES: . uept/uaie
[ ]1zero fiscal notes [ 1zero fiscal notes
[ ]fiscal notes [ ]fiscal notes

[c~ppropriation-no fiscal note

Lot
<OISUW.

Co-Chair: Signature/Recommendation

Ve-1 e« 1Jmr mm



© o0 N o O

10
11
12

CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 455 (FINANCE)
IN THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA
SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE - SECOND SESSION

BY THE SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE o

Offered: s'-m

Referred:

Funding Information: General Fund $ 9,748,200
Other Funds 4,725.100

$14,473,300

Sponsors): SENATE RULES COMMITTEE BY REQUEST OF THE GOVERNOR

A BILL

FOR AN ACT ENTITLED

7-GS2076VJ

"An Act making appropriations for contract settlement costs for public employees who are

members of collective bargaining units, and for salary adjustments for public employees

who are not members of a bargaining unit; and providing for an effective date.”

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA:

* Section 1. The sum of $10,984,600 is appropriated to the Office of the Governor, office of

management and budget, to pay a 3.6 percent cost-of-living salary adjustment for executive-branch

employees for the period January 1, 1992, through June 30, 1992, from the following sources:

Federal Receipts $1,390,700
General Fund Match 325,200
General Fund 5,611,300
General Fund/Program Receipts 367,000
General Fund/Mental Health 170,600
Inter-agency Receipts 533,400
Agricultural Loan Fund 10,100
-1-

New Text Underlined (DELETED TEXT BRACKETED]

CSSB 455(FIN)



© ©® N o O A~ W N e

W W NN NN NN NN NN R e
r—\oooo\lmmhwml—\omoo':lgazak\al':'ﬁ

State Corporation Receipts

Fish and Game Fund

Science and Technology Endowment Income
Highway Working Capital Fund
International Airports Revenue Fund

Public Employees Retirement Fund

Second Injury Fund Reserve Account
Disabled Fishermans Reserve Account
Surplus Property Revolving Fund
Teachers’ Retirement System Fund
Veterans’ Revolving Loan Fund
Commercial Fishing Loan Fund

Real Estate Surety Fund

Judicial Retirement System

National Guard Retirement System
Training and Building Fund

Permanent Fund Dividend Fund

Oil and Hazardous Substance Response Fund
Small Business Loan Fund

Tourism Revolving Loan Fund

Capital Improvement Project Receipts
Power Project Loan Fund

Housing Assistance Loan Fund

Rural Electrification Revolving Loan Fund
Mining Revolving Loan Fund

Child Care Revolving Loan Fund

Historical District Revolving Loan Fund
Fisheries Enhancement Loan Fund
Alternative Energy Revolving Loan Fund
Residential Energy Conservation Loan Fund

Power Development Revolving Loan Fund

CSSB 455(FIN)
New TEXC Underlined [DELETED TEXT BRACKETED]

227,000
138,900
6,300
186,100
404,500
33,600
1,700
2,100
2,300
28,500
5,700
17,500
1,000
400

300
15,300
58,800
167,900
600

700
1,154,000
400
24,800
100
2,900
600

200
4,000
3,200
3,100
8,700

2-



© 00 N o o M W ON PR

N RN D NN N N NN P P R R R,
©® N o a0 R ® N B O © ® uo o0 R bRk E B

Bulk Fuel Revolving Loan Fund 700

Alaska Clean Water Loan Fund 1,100
Alaska Marine Highway Fund 65,600
Gifts, Grants, and Bequests 1,300
Storage Tank Assistance Fund 6,400

* Sec. 2. (a) The sum of $1,913,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the University of
Alaska to pay salary adjustments in accordance with the compensation policy of the board of regents for
the period January 1, 1992, through June 30, 1992.

(b) The sum of $27,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the University of Alaska to pay
salary adjustments to employees of the Prince William Sound Community College who have not received
salary increases during the last four years because of a collective bargaining dispute.

* Sec. 3. The sum of $489,600 is appropriated from the general fund to the Alaska State Legislature
to pay a 3.6 percent cost-of-living salary adjustment for legislative-branch employees for the period
January 1, 1992 through June 30, 1992.

* Sec. 4. The sum of $588,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Alaska Court System to
pay a 3.6 percent cost-of-living salary adjustment for court system employees for the period January 1,

1992, through June 30, 1992.
* Sec. 5. The sum of $380,500 is appropriated to the Office of the Governor, office of management

and budget, to pay the 3.6 percent cost-of-living salary adjustment for the Alaska marine highway

maritime bargaining units for the period April 1, 1992 through June 30, 1992, from the following

sources: r
General Fund $165,900
Alaska Marine Highway System Fund 214,600

* Sec. 6. The sum of $90,600 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of
Transportation and Public Facilities, Alaska marine highway system, to satisfy the monetary terms of
the collective bargaining agreement with the Marine Engineers Beneficial Association for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1991.

* Sec. 7. This Act takes effect immediately under AS 01.10.070(c).

-3 CSSB 455(FIN)
New Texc Underlined [DELETED TEXT BRACKETED]



WORK DRAFT WORK DRAFT

Cramer
4/22/92
CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 455 (FINANCE)
IN THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA
SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE - SECOND SESSION

BY THE SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE

Offered:
Referred:
Funding Information: General Fund $ 5,883,287
Other Funds 4,230,614
$10,113,901

Sponsors): SENATE RULES COMMITTEE BY REQUEST OF THE GOVERNOR

A BILL
FOR AN ACT ENTITLED
1 "An Act making appropriations for contract settlement costs for public employees who are
2 members of collective bargaining units and for certain employees of the Prince William

3 Sound Community College; and providing for an effective date.”

4 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA:

5 * Section I. The sum of $9,615,801 is appropriated to the Office of the Governor, office of
6 management and budget, to pay a 3.6 percent cost-of-living salary adjustment for executive-branch

7 employees for the period January 1, 1992, through June 30, 1992, from the following sources:

8 Federal Receipts $1,365,656
9  General Fund Match 301,064
10  General Fund 4,876,305
11 » General Fund/Program Receipts 287,021
12 General Fund/Mental Health 135,397
13 Inter-agency Receipts 404,641
14 Agricultural Loan Fund 10,100
-1- CSSB 455(FIN)

New Texc Underlined [DELETED TEXT BRACKETED]



© 0 N o U A W N

W W NN N NN DN DD NN N NN

State Corporation Receipts

Fish and Game Fund

Highway Working Capital Fund
International Airports Revenue Fund
Public Employees’ Retirement Fund
Second Injury Fund Reserve Account
Disabled Fishermans Reserve Account
Surplus Property Revolving Fund
Teachers’ Retirement System Fund
Veterans’ Revolving Loan Fund
Commercial Fishing Loan Fund

Real Estate Surety Fund

Judicial Retirement System

National Guard Retirement System
Training and Building Fund

Permanent Fund Dividend Fund

Oil and Hazardous Substance Response Fund
Small Business Loan Fund

Tourism Revolving Loan Fund

Capital Improvement Project Receipts
Housing Assistance Loan Fund

Mining Revolving Loan Fund

Historical District Revolving Loan Fund
Fisheries Enhancement Loan Fund
Alternative Energy Revolving Loan Fund
Residential Energy Conservation Loan Fund
Power Development Revolving Loan Fund
Bulk Fuel Revolving Loan Fund

Alaska Clean Water Loan Fund

Alaska Marine Highway Fund

Gifts, Grants, and Bequests

CSSB 455(FIN)

Afew TeXC underlined [DELETED TEXT BRACKETED]

1,988
135,200
184,842
394,166

28,081

1,700

2,100

2,300

22,981
5,700
17,465
903

400

300
15,300
57,062
154,641
600

181
1,108,899
22,612
2,648
200

3,871

3,040

2,975

43

46
1,100
57,649
1,300

2-

WORK DRAFT



~N o U A WN R

10
11
12
13
14
15

WORK DRAFT WORK DRAFT WORK DRAFT

Storage Tank Assistance Fund 5,324.

* Sec. 2. The sum of $27,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the University of Alaska to
pay salary adjustments to employees of the Prince William Sound Community College who have not
received salary increases during the last four years because of a collective bargaining dispute.

* Sec. 3. The sum of $380,500 is appropriated to the Office of the Governor, office of management
and budget, to pay the 3.6 percent cost-of-living salary adjustment for the Alaska marine highway

maritime bargaining units for the period April 1, 1992, through June 30, 1992, from the following

sources:
General Fund $165,900
Alaska Marine Highway System Fund 214,600.

* Sec. 4. The sum of $90,600 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of
Transportation and Public Facilities, Alaska marine highway system, to satisfy the monetary terms of
the collective bargaining agreement with the Marine Engineers Beneficial Association for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1991.

* Sec. 5. This Act takes effect immediately under AS 01.10.070(c).

-3 CSSB 455(FIN)
New Text Underlined [DELETED TEXT BRACKETED]



h crprp /“n m » n r\

WALTER J. HICKEL, GOVERNOR
oH" 'J J}U UIHE *B MILIrW" |IM

PQ BOXT100D
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR { JUNEAL ALASKA 998114020

PHONE: 1907) 465-3568
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET /
DIVISION OF BUDGET REVIEW

April 23, 1992

The Honorable Pat Pourchot
Co-Chair

Senate Finance Committee
State Capitol

Juneau, Alaska 99811

Dear Senator Pourchot:

In response to the committee"s question this morning regarding the
retroactive cost-of-li1ving appropriation being included as an FY 92
"continuation” supplemental, attached is OMB"s work paper. As you
will note, the retroactive COLA amount 1is reflected.

Should you need additional information, please let me know.

Sincerely,

[/frtU AuC —

Cheryl”~Frasca
Director

attachment

cc: Senator Jalmar Kerttula, Co-Chair
Senate Finance Committee Members
J . Shelby Stastny

01 A33LH
v onrocvi'vd pac.t* m



QONTILPLXLS

FY @expendtures which cortine into FY B

Administration
Lessing
Longevity Bonus
Public Defender
Commerce and Economic Development
Occupational Licensing eLegal Services
Power Cost Equalization
Corrections
Major Mediu'l
Operation Costs
Court System
Operating Costs
Education
Foundation
PTPC
Environmental Conservation
Program Administrative Support
Fish and Game
Aavisory Committees/Regional Council
Health and Social Services
AFDC
Medicaid
Eligibility Determination
McLaughlin Youth Center
AP
Harborview
Adult Public Assistance
Maniilag Senior Center
Law
Ql and Gas Litigation
Legislature
Operations
Military and Veterans Affairs
Veterans Death Gratuity
Public Safety
Search and Rescue
Contract Jails
VPO
Transportation
Rural Airports
Klondike Highway Maintenance '
Southeast Electrical Costs «SOB

All Departments
COLA- /1/2-6/3Y2

Total
*Rrdrgwit inHBU Srce cHetar articpete wl eirdLckdinarather tide

36000
16027

920
12000

21111
86839

35638
199447

1585
2162

13387
9170
2830
2065
300
6/70

16623
1972

50000

1%19

264

1220
8150
2250

21338
A1
1068
96446

0341

Al
H
HB 470
HB 470

HB4/0
HB 470

HB X
HB 470

H 50

HB
HB 0

HB 410
HB 0
B
HB4/0
HB4/0
HB4/0
HB 470
HB 410
HB 470
*
H 0
HB
HB 410

HB 470

L AR 4

HB 410
HB 410
HB 410

SB 4%/
HB b

45D GDA



MEMORANDUM State of Alaska

Department of Administration

To: Shelby Stastny April 8, 1992
Director
Office of Management
and Budget
465-2200
From: Nancy Bear Usera . Subject: Contractual
Commissioner A Wage Adjustments
Department of Administration (COLA)

As the result of grievances filed by various State employee unions,
my staff has investigated the methods historically used by the State
to calculate "cost of living" allowances. We find that the practice has
been to round to tenths of a percent. Consequently, | have partially
granted the grievance filed by the Alaska State Employees
Association regard;ng wage adjustments by raising the adjustment
from three and fifty-seven hundredths percent to three and six-
tenths percent. As it was the State's intent to have all agreements
follow the same pattern, this adjustment should be applied to all
State employees entitled to cost of living adjustments and, on the
basis of equity, to those Executive Braiiofl employees not covered by
collective bargaining.

attachment



i f " . 1W P1IS : step_ n L

STATE OF ALASKA
GRIEVANCE FORM
(Attach copies of completed previous step forms)
BARGAINING UNIT  GGU
CONTRACT YEAR(s) 1992

1. Name of Grievant A ll General Government Barg- nine Unit Members 2. SSN  N/A

3. Mailing Address 3510 Spenard Road. Anchorage AK 99510

4. Job Class A | 5. Location Al
6. Department/Division/Vessel/Crew Al
7. Discussed with supervisor on N/A (Ongoing)

8. Does your grievance stem from a violation of the contract? Yes  ifso, what provision(s) Preamble; Articles A,

21, 22, 24, 25. 26; Appendices A~ B, C. E. inter alia.

9. Nature of Grievance  The State has misinterpreted the 1991 (CPI-U) COLA adjustment.

When did this occur? February 19, 1992
10. Retiftf Rnnght  That the State implement a 4.6% Cost of Living Adjustment when adjusting

n C

02/28/92 {jV / Charles L. 0'Connell

Date Authorized Submitter’s Signature _ Business Agent |11
(See Contract to identify authorized submitter)

11. Name and Title of Respondent — .Bean.Usera, Com-.ifwijnnex-jo£-jvandnistcation

12. Date Received Marrh 3 1qq? 13. Remarks Rop a-t-far-hyt.




It is clm r f**on e'Conn**11'? cavalier respond- to "s. Cnrso's letter
or "prc't IS, IP!2, thel the union d->-s intoid to fiak" a good faith
rndoavor to (explain its e'atiooalo for arnving at a viqo adjustment figure
4. s. Crispquontly, the Stats- is W t to respond only wi*h t.h-t in-'oraatioo
a'-aildbl*’ to us and deyv the iojt-ir.* grievance.

o'ft ar** ublioatKJ to p.rirt out that wo, too, havr v-ri'i.’d our ficurrs
with tho U.S. [4:;art"HTit <:f aber. Our research has indicated the the State
h-»s historically round?*! tr. tenths of a p-;-rcent reth»r than hundreds. Though

Arbitrator Fogeborg's award was o\pr.*:sv:d in hunclr..ths o a percent, we
bi.1fove th<;t consistency dictates 1lhet th*1l eipproT.riate vane «djust;vnt S? 3.5?

3rd will so instruct tut '‘ffice of and Rudg.-t (0:.S).

The btot. is c;-“fideni that *; nave complied with Arbitrator Fnuvlberg's
iw->rd for Class -one employee:, and the e<jgr/rwent for tho Class Two/Three
e;-'iploy*,:s incnrp-ruhini that award in cnlcubtirrj r.ne appropriate wage
aJ. ustrout. As th* urio.u is aware- the w;<i-e adjustment lai.gu.;g« of the- curr*.nt
jjri-r.-ient stems fr>n the wur.ien's proposel to Arbitrator Fogvlberg and rebec*..-
his 2ward end tlv- parties' orre-;v*nt to exiond the wag-v adjustment terms of
that award to Class Two/Three empln/.;es. The record also shows that th? wunion
acc.*..pted the beo-ifits of vhc State's calculation methodology ir. silence when
the wage alJjustt nts w-re i eri nt-.*d in the past. Only now wh-M an appar: at
braefit arises Joes the uninr conte: t that which stems frnrs its own actions
ard from which it he- .icc-nted the benefit. Consequently, we- cmc-udc that
tlv- uoien is precluded by its own acts b*on disputing the State's actions at
this let.; date.

f'win'j to tlir dearth o' infor-satwo'™* supplied an<j the rush to a i*r. tior:,
W rm.;-ir uncertain as to th? facts -end circumstances giving ris?. t"- this
griev.-inc *. Thrrenror-l, should this dispute wultimately b submitted to ¢ “hird
partv, the State does not by its answer o-i the n*rifs at St?o Four waiva any
d-efmsc or objections to arbitration on procedural or substantive grounds.

V-'V05131.wp



MEMORANDUM STATE OF ALASKA

Department of Administration
Division of Personnel & EEO

%hercyl Frasca Date: February 19, 1992

ision_of Budget Review
&ceo a (giement and Budget
ce o t e ernor

Thnj: Nan%Bear UAer
|55|on?
epartment 0 Aammlstratlon

Bobert Re: Co vm Allowance
Irector

DIV?SIOH of Pe{s nnel & EEO ?CSE'XS Y ncreases
Department of Administration

\We have just been dV|sed ﬁsy the U.S. Bureau 0 Labo tat|st|cH°, that the
Consum  Price r*n%x for A Urb% n Consumers (C é [ ﬁ Alaska,
[0Se by ree an lyseven One- umf eds perc 5 or cale ﬁ ear
nseguer}t Cost of Living A owa dSC LAs 0 salaries %%ves. are
8optractually ue for the bargaming” units noted below with respective effective
The following groups are due for a 3.57% COLA, on the dates noted.
BARGAINING UNIT EFFECTIVE DATE/COMMENT
1. General Government Unit (GGU)
s Tem Io | 1,1992.
X 48 ?f) Effective July 1,199
b. "Class 2 and 3" employee Effective January 1, 1992.
KSD3962000a) 1 aha 1) ectve January
2. Supervisory Unit (SU) Effective January 1, 1992,

3. ?engiSie(\%ial Employees Association Effective January 1, 1992,



4. Centralized Correspondence_Stud - |
R (CCS lﬂy Effective January 1, 1992

b, Tea}cher gggﬁant on (L\EA?\% gtton Effective July 1, 1992

. glgagtdboatmens Union of the Pacific Effective April 1, 1992

7. Marine Engineer's Benevolent Assoc. Effective April 1, 1992. (Base
M@% J wage onI@IO (

8. Masters' Mates and Pilots (MMP) Effective April 1, 1992. (Base
wage on@

Please pr the requests for apprapriation which are necessary to fulfill our
contract'tjtaﬁ gatlonsqtjor tthese %DCB) R y

gremal in UmoHs LTC, PSEA and AVT CTA, ar currentg/ in nergot,fanons
it iS.unknown what monetary increases, If any, h be ag( duF
negotlatmns are conqlu an term rat ied while eleq ature S In Session,

monetary terms’ w eporte an we WI as )(ou gsee any
necessa“y ép%ro ratjons. If dé) otiations are.not concluded within that time,
terms will be rep rte and fundi gsoug t In the next session.

rE)nlgt%gres do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions on these



_— R DN

=

N0

RR2CIA
Totd Qeed  Non-Coered
Feckral Reoeipts 13010 13065 oY
Gererdl Rund Mhtch [0 N 2413
CGererdl Rund , 561130 48B3b 23
CGereral Fund/Prooyam Receipts FraD BiPL IR
Goreral Rro/Metd Health 106D 1537 28
* Inter %oelg% 513841) Al Is¢)
é?nwl ural LenArg 10 100 0
ate Gr(%iym Receipts 2200 B 245012
Fshand Gane Rurd 1890 4)) 3100
Soience and Technoloy Endowent Incone 630 0 o3D
Homey Wbring Captal Find 1810 128
Interrational Airports Revenue Furd 445D NS A
Pudlic Evployees Retirerrent Fird 360 (8L 519
Second Injury Furd Reserve Acoount 140 170 0
Disabled Ashermars Reserve Account 2100 2100 0
Surplus Property Revalving Fund 230 230 0
Teachers' Retirement SystemFund 2850 281 5519
\eterans' Revalving Loan R 510 50 0
Comrercil Fishing Loan Fund 1750 1746 £3)
Redl Estate Surety Fird 100 9B 9
Jucicial Retirerent System 40 40 0
ke 5D ED X
fain 0
pement Ay Dt 3D 508 e
Ol and Hezarcous Response Fund 16790 Bt B3
Sl Business Loan 1) a0 0
O G A R B0 uED &0
Poner Prragept LaanFug 47 0 40
Housirg Assistance Loen Fund 2480 20612 2188
Rural Bectrification Revolviry Loan Fund 10 0 10
Mnr%hrRa/ngn&] Loen Aur 290 268 3
Child Gare Revaivoing Loen Fund 1) 0 a0
Hstorical District Revohving Loan A0 AD 0
Rsheries Enhance Loan Aund 400 3371 19
Alternetive Energy Revoiing Loan R 3240 300 10
Resicential Energy Conservation Loen Fund 310 296 15
Power Developnent Revalving Loan Aund 810 g} 86/
Bulk Rl Revolving Loan 0 56 &4
Alaska Cean\ater Loan R 110 110 0
Aaska Verine Hghway Fird Gt 560 1%L
Gifts, Grants and Beoests 13D 130 0
Storage Tank Assistance Fund 640 S 106
Totd 109460 961581 1380

1



WALTER J. HICKEL
GOVERNOR

State of Alaska
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
JUKEAU

March 18, 1992

The Honorable Richard I. Eliason
President of the Senate

Alaska State Legislature

State Capitol

Juneau, AK 99801-1182

Dear President Eliason:

Under the autharity of art. Ill, sec. 18 of the Alaska Constitution, | am
tran,smlttlnq a bill making appropriations to pay the costs of a 3.57 percent cost-
ggt_tlllevrlnnegntsacgs%adIUStment for public employeés, and certain other contract

The appropriations .nsecs. 1 - 5of the bill are for salar¥ adjustment costs,
durmg the period January 1, 1992 through June 30, 1992 The appropriation in
sec. 60of the hill is to pay certain fiscal year 1991 contract settlement costs.

Governor





